

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98122

MARAL ANNAYEVA, Appellant,

v.

SAB of the TSD of the City of St. Louis, Respondent,

and

TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
as custodian of the Second Injury Fund,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial
Relations Commission
#13-000909

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARAL ANNAYEVA

Dean L. Christianson #30362
Schuchat, Cook & Werner
1221 Locust Street, Suite 250
St. Louis, Missouri 63103

Attorney for Appellant
Maral Annayeva

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 3

POINTS RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT I 7

 I. The histories in the medical records 7

 II. Determinations of the credibility of witnesses 9

 III. Brief of Respondent Second Injury Fund..... 11

ARGUMENT II 13

 I. Both respondents have confused the legal concepts 13

 II. The claim of both respondents of a 2005 material change in statutory law 15

CONCLUSIONS 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abel v. Mike Russell’s Std. Serv., 924 S.W.2d 502 (Mo.banc 1996) 14

Campbell v. Trees Unlimited, Inc., 505 S.W.3d 805 (Mo.App. 2016)..... 14

Copeland v. Thurman Stout, Inc., 204 S.W.3d 737 (Mo.App. 2006)..... 11

Corp v. Joplin Cement Co., 337 S.W.2d 252 (Mo.banc. 1960) 10, 11

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220
(Mo.banc 2003) 10

Johme v. St. John’s Mercy Healthcare, 366 S.W.3d 504
(Mo.banc 2012) 10

Kerns v. Midwest Conveyor, 126 S.W.3d 445 (Mo.App. 2004) 10

King v. City of Independence, 64 S.W.3d 335 (Mo.App. 2002) 10

Lincoln Univ. v. Narens, 485 S.W.3d 811 (Mo.App. 2016)..... 16

McCall v. McCall Amusement Inc., 748 S.W.2d 827 (Mo.App. 1988)..... 15

Miller v. Missouri Highway Transp. Comm’n., 287 S.W.3d 671 (Mo.banc. 2009).... 10, 14

Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Services v. Beem, 478 S.W.3d 461 (Mo.App. 2015)..... 16

Pope v. Gateway to the W. Harley Davidson, 404 S.W.3d 315
(Mo.App. 2012)..... 14

Scholastic, Inc. v. Viley, 452 S.W.3d 680 (Mo.App. 2014) 16

Shinn v. General Binding Corp., 789 S.W.2d 230 (Mo.App. 1990)..... 14

Wells v. Brown, 33 S.W.3d 190 (Mo.banc. 2000) 15

Missouri Revised Statutes

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.3 (2017) 15, 16

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.5 (2017) 16

Mo.Rev.Stat. §287.020.10 (2017) 16

Missouri Constitution

Article V, Section 18, Constitution of Missouri (1970) 10

Other Authorities

Arthur Larson, *et al.*, *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation, Desk Edition*,
§3.01 (2019) 13, 14

B. Michael Korte, *29 Workers’ Compensation Law and Practice*,
Chapter 2(c) (2003) 15

J. Stanley McQuade, *Medical Information System for Lawyers*, p.4 (1989) 8
